The Group has credit risk arising from its derivatives used for hedging, which are settled on a net basis. With respect to these
derivatives and cash and short-term deposits, management manages its credit risk by only dealing with reputable banks.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The approach
to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due,
under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the reputation.
The Group ensures that it has sufficient cash and liquid assets on demand to meet its operational and capital expenses. This
excludes the potential impact of extreme circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted, such as natural disasters.

Summarised below in the table is the maturity profile of financial liabilities based on the remaining period at the end of
reporting period to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

49

=Space42 PLC (formerly Bayanat AI PLC)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2024

36   Financial risk management (continued)

2024 2023
$ 000 $ 000

Interest expense
- 25 basis points 100   -
+ 25 basis points (100)   -

2024 2023
Notes $ 000 $ 000

Interest bearing borrowings (excluding unamortised transaction costs) 27 657,360   -

Less: cash and short-term deposits 23 (1,162,610)   (207,505)

Net cash (505,250)   (207,505)

Total equity 1,873,455   358,068

Total equity and net debt 1,368,205   150,563

Gearing ratio (%) N/A N/A

Since the Group has net cash position as at the end of the current and prior reporting periods, gearing ratio has not been
calculated.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates, will affect the
income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control
market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

i) Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk in respect of transactions denominated in currencies other than USD. In respect of